
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Task 
Group - Chorley Community 

Housing 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Tuesday, 5th August 2008 
 
 

In Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley 

 

At 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 



 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - CHORLEY COMMUNITY 
HOUSING - TUESDAY, 5TH AUGUST 2008 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Chorley Community 
Housing to be held in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley on Tuesday, 5th August 2008 
commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Task Group - Chorley Community Housing held on 9 July 2008 (enclosed).  
 

4. Public Questions   
 
 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a question(s) on an 

item(s) on the agenda will be asked to put their question(s) to the Panel. Each member of 
the public will be allowed to ask one supplementary question within his/her allocated 3 
minutes.   
 

5. Information on the contract with Chorley Community Housing, the formal 
consultation on the transfer of Council homes and stock transfer monitoring report  
(Pages 5 - 58) 

 
 The inquiry scoping document and two reports previously submitted to the task group are 

attached for consideration and discussion as agreed at the last meeting.  
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

28 July 2008 



 

6. Information received from Chorley Community Housing  (Pages 59 - 72) 
 
 At the last meeting the Task Group requested various pieces of information from Chorley 

Community Housing.  The enclosed document answers queries raised in the minutes of 
the previous meeting.  The documents listed can be accessed from the following link:  
http://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.asp?ID=214&RPID=47393&sch=doc&cat=
12745&path=0,326,12745 
The documents were not printed as part of the agenda package due to the large number 
of pages.  If Members would like a printed copy of any or all of the documents please 
contact Ruth Hawes on 01257 515118.    
 
Representatives from Chorley Community Housing will attend the meeting to discuss 
those issues and questions raised in the minutes of the previous meeting.   
 

7. Collection and consideration of evidence from Members and their constituents   
 
 Members of the Task Group will feed back any information submitted to them since the 

last meeting.   
 

8. The way forward   
 
 Members will determine the next steps for the inquiry.   

 
9. Date of next meeting   
 
10. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 

 
Donna Hall  
Chief Executive 
 
Ruth Hawes  
Assistant Democratic Services Officer  
E-mail: ruth.hawes@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515118 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Chorley 

Community Housing (Councillor Mike Devaney (Chair) and Councillors Alistair Bradley, 
Harold Heaton, Kevin Joyce, Roy Lees, Marion Lowe, June Molyneaux, Rosie Russell and 
Mrs Stella Walsh for attendance.  

 
2. Agenda and reports to Lesley-Ann Fenton (Assistant Chief Executive (Policy and 

Performance)), Carol Russell (Head of Democratic Services) and Ruth Hawes (Assistant 
Democratic Services Officer) for attendance.  

 



 

3. Agenda and reports to Paul Lees (Group Chief Executive), Annabelle Robinson (Group 
Housing Management Director) and Richard Houghton (Temporary Business Manager) for 
attendance.   

 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  

Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 
 

 
 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - CHORLEY COMMUNITY HOUSING 
  
Wednesday, 9 July 2008 

Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Chorley Community Housing 
 

Wednesday, 9 July 2008 
 

Present: Councillor Mike Devaney (Chair) and Councillors Alistair Bradley, Harold Heaton, 
Roy Lees, Marion Lowe, June Molyneaux and Rosie Russell 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Pat Haughton 

 
08.07 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Kevin Joyce.   
 

08.08 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No Members declared any interests in respect of items on the agenda.   
 

08.09 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Task Group – Chorley Community Housing held on 10 June 2008 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   
 

08.10 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
No questions from members of the public were submitted. 
 

08.11 CONSIDERATION OF THE DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENT  
 
The task group considered the draft scoping document drawn up at the last meeting.   
 
Members highlighted the areas the inquiry would focus on.  In particular Members 
were concerned about the number of properties currently vacant, including those 
requiring renovation.  Another key area would be the strategy and progress on 
delivery of forty new properties to be made available each year.   
 
RESOLVED – That the scoping document be accepted subject to the amended 
list of witnesses.   
 

08.12 INFORMATION ON THE CONTRACT BETWEEN CHORLEY COUNCIL AND 
CHORLEY COMMUNITY HOUSING  
 
The task group received written information from the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Business Transformation) on the contract between Chorley Council and Chorley 
community Housing, including the promises made to tenants.   
 
The task group group took five minutes to digest the tabled report and it was AGREED 
that the papers be considered further at the next meeting along with the report 
presented to the first meeting of the group was requested as part of the agenda for the 
next meeting.  
 
The members stressed the need for facts and figures supporting the promises made 
to tenants.  It was AGREED that the information be requested from Chorley 
Community Housing for the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted and presented to the next meeting of the 
task group for further consideration.   

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 1



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - CHORLEY COMMUNITY HOUSING 
  
Wednesday, 9 July 2008 

 
08.13 COLLECTION AND CONSIDERATION OF EVIDENCE FROM MEMBERS AND 

THEIR CONSTITUENTS  
 
The Chair invited Councillors to share issues raised with them by constituents.   
 
Councillor Roy Lees advised that several concerns had been raised during meetings 
he had attended, including the provision of on-street parking.  He undertook to send a 
note of the issues to the Democratic Services officer for inclusion in the minutes.  
 
It was reported that a tenants questionnaire from Chorley Community Housing had 
been met with mainly negative responses.  The details of this survey were requested, 
including details of the sample of tenants, questions, responses and any other survey 
information available.   
 
Members heard that a particular neighbourhood officer was not attending meetings 
when invited or helping tenants when they had issues with neighbour tenants, even 
where the police have been involved.  A dedicated anti-social behaviour team has 
been set up.   
 
Councillor June Molyneaux advised she had spoken to a gentleman called Bert, who 
had helped to set up residents groups in the Adlington area in particular.  It was 
reported that tenants could be supported better in creating their residents groups.  
Information on the attendance of Chorley Community Housing representatives at 
residents meetings, the process for meetings to happen, any buddy schemes for new 
tenant groups their frequency and future plans in this area was requested.  Also, 
details of any meetings with residents that the task group can attend.   
 
The task group discussed specific questions to ask a Chorley Community Housing 
representative who would be invited to attend the next meeting.  Updated information 
on the promises tracking report was requested with supporting facts and figures that 
these have been delivered and progress on those not completed.  Copies of recent 
newsletters to tenants were also requested.   
 
1. Residents car parking spaces  

• Where and when will the spaces be completed?   

• Who decides where the spaces are located?   

• How will the strategy for parking within 5 years be delivered?   
 
2. Vacant properties  

• How many were unhabitable when Chorley Community Housing took over? 

• How many are habitable now?   

• How long and why are properties vacant?   

• When they will be ready to let?   

• What is the strategy for completing the renovations? 
 
3. Residents associations  

• How many now are there now?   

• How do you know if they are working well?   

• How do you plan to support them in the future? 
 
4. Anti social behaviour team  

• How does it operate?   

• How do tenants know about this service: who to contact, services available? 

• How are tenants vetted to reduce the risk of anti social behaviour?   
 
5. Allocation of properties   

• How are they allocated pre and post tenancy? 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 2



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - CHORLEY COMMUNITY HOUSING 
  
Wednesday, 9 July 2008 

 
6. Renovations  

• What is the policy to rehouse tenants whilst work is being done on their 
property?   

 
7. Partial renovations  

• If a tenant is offered a new bathroom or kitchen and refuses how is this 
recorded by Chorley Community Housing?   

 
8. Feedback from tenants  

• How do you collect, monitor and take action on feed back from tenants on 
work done their properties? 

 
9. Affordable housing 

• What is the strategy and progress on the delivery of 40 affordable homes each 
year? 

 
10. Neighbourhood caretakers  

• What are these and what do they do? 
 
11. Rent 

• Do tenants pay increased rent after refurbishment?   
 
Question for Assistant Chief Executive (Business Transformation)  

• How can Chorley Council help Chorley Community Housing to deliver their 
annual target of 40 new affordable homes per year.   

• What is the definition of affordable homes? 
 
RESOLVED – That the questions be forwarded to the relevant officers  
 

08.14 THE WAY FORWARD  
 
RESOLVED –  
1. That a representative from Chorley Community Housing be invited to 

attend the next meeting to respond to the questions identified.   
2. Details of any residents meetings scheduled would be given to members 

to enable them to attend prior to the next meeting.   
3. The minutes of meetings be emailed to members as soon as possible so 

that they can action any points allocated to them.   
4. Copies of previous reports would be presented on the agenda for the next 

meeting.  
 

08.15 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 5 August 2008 at 6.30pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 3



Agenda Pag
[...]
e. 
Offers available and take up. 
Service improvement 
CCH actual targets and performance for repairs response, benchmarking information. 
Equality and diversity issues: are customers’ needs being met? 
How are houses allocated? 
Tenant involvement in decision making  
Survey information from Chorley Community Housing and Councillors’ contact with tenants.    
Regeneration 
Progress on the provision of affordable housing units. 
 

Witnesses: (who, why?) 
1. Chair of the Chorley Community Housing Board – Ann James. 
2. Managing Director of Chorley Community Housing. 
Chorley Council officers: 
3. Assistant Chief Executive – Gary Hall. 
4. Corporate Director of Governance - Andrew Docherty. 
5. Strategic Housing Manager – Zoe Whiteside 
 

Consultation/Research: (what, why, who?) 

Delivery of home re-improvements  
How are the targets constructed i.e. if an offer for improvements isn’t taken up. 
Service improvement 
What has been the impact on staff transferred from Chorley Council? 
Tenant involvement in decision making 
If there is no survey information available on the views of a cross section of tenants the Task Group 
may commission a survey.   
To be considered: Chorley Community Housing newsletter to tenants and minutes of community 
meetings between Chorley Community Housing and tenants.  
Regeneration 
Progress on the provision of affordable housing units. 

 
Site Visits: (where, why, when?) 

Visit to properties where repairs and or improvements have been carried out.   

 
 

Officer Support: 
Lead Officer: 
Lesley Ann-Fenton (Assistant Chief Executive 
(Policy & Performance) 
 
Democratic Services Officer: 
Ruth Hawes (Assistant Democratic Services Officer) 

Likely Budget Requirements: 
 
Purpose  £ 
Potential survey of tenants  500 
 
 

Total 500 
 

 

Target Body1 for Findings/Recommendations  
Chorley Community Housing  

 
 

                                                           
 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 6



 

Briefing Note 

 

T:/ACE (BT)/Reports/2008/O&S Task Group/Chorley Community Housing 

 

From: 
Assistant Chief Executive (Business 
Transformation) 

To: Overview & Scrutiny Task Group 

Ext: 5480 Date: 9 July 2008 

 

 

CHORLEY COMMUNITY HOUSING CONTRACT AND PROMISES 

TO TENANTS 
 
 
 

PURPOSE OF NOTE 
 
To inform members of the elements of the Council’s contract with Chorley Community Housing and 
the promises the Council made to tenants which it should manage and monitor to ensure that 
these promises are kept and delivered. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The housing stock transfer took place at the end of March 2007 following a long period of 
consultation with tenants.  The new company set up to deliver the improvements in both the fabric 
of the housing stock and additional services to tenants was Chorley Community Housing. 
 
The stock transfer process requires that a contract is made between the Council and the new 
company that sets out the obligations of each of the parties. 
 
The Council does not relinguish all responsibility to tenants once the transfer is made, as the 
Council is required to ensure the promises made to tenants during the transfer process are 
delivered.  The promises in essence are the Council’s promises to tenants delivered through 
Chorley Community Housing. 
 
CONTENTS OF THE CONTRACT 
 
Set out below is a summary of the main elements of the contract, with a brief description of each 
element which I think are relevant to the enquiry.  
 
TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION AGREEMENT 
 
This agreement will govern the management of Cotswold House by the Company on the Council’s 
behalf and will also govern the housing of homeless applicants to whom the Council owes a 
statutory duty to house by the Company.  The agreement will also put the Company and the Parent 
under an obligation to procure (in consultation with the Council) suitable alternative temporary 
accommodation to replace Cotswold House by the latter two years of the Completion Date or 15 
months after the grant of
[...]
 Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Information on the contract with Chorley Community Housing, the formal consultation on the transfer of Council homes and stock transfer monitoring report
	Chorley Community Housing (Briefing Note)
	Appendix A (CCH Briefing Note)
	KeyPartnershipsApp2

	6 Information received from Chorley Community Housing
	CCHBackgroundDocumentsJuly08




Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - CHORLEY COMMUNITY HOUSING 
  
Tuesday, 5 August 2008 

Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Chorley Community Housing 
 

Tuesday, 5 August 2008 
 

Present: Councillor Mike Devaney (Chair) and Councillors Alistair Bradley, Harold Heaton, 
Kevin Joyce, Roy Lees, Marion Lowe, June Molyneaux, Rosie Russell and Stella Walsh 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Julia Berry and Pat Haughton 
 
Chorley Council officers: Lesley-Ann Fenton (Assistant Chief Executive (Policy and 
Performance)) and Ruth Hawes (Assistant Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Chorley Community Housing officers: Paul Lees (Group Chief Executive), 
Annabelle Robinson (Group Housing Management Director) and Morna Maines (Project 
Manager) 

 
08.16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were submitted.   
 

08.17 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No Members declared any interests in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

08.18 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Task Group – Chorley Community Housing held on 9 July 2008 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

08.19 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
No members of the public requested to speak at the meeting.   
 

08.20 INFORMATION ON THE CONTRACT WITH CHORLEY COMMUNITY 
HOUSING, THE FORMAL CONSULTATION ON THE TRANSFER OF COUNCIL 
HOMES AND STOCK TRANSFER MONITORING REPORT  
 
Members noted the documents enclosed with the agenda:  
a, inquiry scoping document,  
b, briefing note from the Assistant Chief Executive (Business Transformation) Chorley 
Community Housing contract and promises to tenants,  
c, Delivery of promises to tenants one year on from stock transfer (26th April 2008).   
 
RESOLVED – That the information be accepted.  
 

08.21 INFORMATION RECEIVED FROM CHORLEY COMMUNITY HOUSING  
 
The Chair introduced Paul Lees, Annabelle Robinson and Morna Maines from 
Adactus to the meeting and thanked them for the information received so far.   
 
It was considered that several of the concerns listed as questions had been 
adequately answered within the information CCH had supplied. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - CHORLEY COMMUNITY HOUSING 
  
Tuesday, 5 August 2008 

Reorganisation 
Paul outlined the recent reorganisation of CCH which made the organisational 
structure more like the Adactus model, with a reduction in the management tier and 
increased staffing on the service delivery front.  It was noted that communication had 
previously been an issue for customers both with CCH and contractors used.  
Assurances were given that this issue was being addressed and if there were any 
specific cases Members could contact Morna.   
 
Performance  
In response to a queries it was clarified that the performance statistics reported as 
year 0 were for 2007 2008 and the year was mainly fact finding.  Surveys were 
completed, the contractor was appointed and consultation was underway.  The figures 
within the report were work achieved and based on the first quarter of 2008 2009 
(year 2). 
 
Partial renovations 
Members received assurances that CCH was anxious to consider alternative 
accommodation needs when properties were being renovated and acknowledged past 
shortcomings had been addressed.  The importance of recording renovations, 
including where tenants requested that certain work should not be done was accepted 
and recorded.  It was also established that there had been little feedback from tenants 
and it was therefore assumed that the work done was satisfactory.  However, some 
concerns were expressed by Councillors.  Officers from CCH were also concerned 
that any dissatisfaction was passed to them for investigation.  
 
A particular issue was the state of the central heating systems, including boilers over 
10 years old and the compatibility between the actual heating installation and the 
central heating unit.  CCH stated they were aware of the problem and were working as 
quickly as possible to upgrade older heating systems.  This work was being 
undertaken in a well programmed manner, but this was being made more difficult by 
having to react to older boiler breakdowns.   
 
It was clarified that if tenants do not take up the offer of a new kitchen or bathroom (for 
example as they have just redecorated) and the work being offered is being done to 
all properties the money not spent on a particular property will be ring fenced to keep 
the money in the renovations account.  Accurate records are kept about work done to 
each property for the decent homes standard.   
 
The appointment system for maintenance was still in place.  CCH have their own 
maintenance workforce and felt this was important as experience showed a better 
quality of work than contractors.  Despite a restructure, the maintenance staff were 
very positive and it was promised that a marked improvement in performance would 
be seen over next few months.   
 
Some partial renovation has been done in all areas of the Borough, though going 
forward the focus will be area by area.  It was acknowledged that if there are houses 
requiring work to bring them up to standard, but not in the programme of work for this 
year, these would be reviewed on a case by case basis.  A project manager monitors 
the performance of the contractor and quarterly key performance indicator reports will 
now be presented to the CCH board for monitoring purposes.   
 
Total refurbishment 
It was confirmed that the three houses requiring total refurbishment in Charnock 
Richard would be subject to a survey soon although the project was not in the budget 
for this year.  It was confirmed that it was not in the long term plan to sell them, 
although shared ownership could be considered after refurbishment. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - CHORLEY COMMUNITY HOUSING 
  
Tuesday, 5 August 2008 

Residents’ car parking spaces 
One of the areas highlighted by the survey carried out by CCH is a lack of residents 
car parking spaces.   The resolution of the issue would solve a number of related 
problems as tenants would be likely to take ownership of the parking area, leading to 
a reduction of litter.  168 car parking spaces had been identified through providing 
hard standing areas for residents.  It was recognised that car parking issues would 
never be resolved to satisfy everyone.     
 
Residents associations 
Members were surprised that there are only three formal residents associations.  CCH 
do give assistance when requested, including attending meetings, finding venues for 
meetings, setting up constitutions etc.  Residents could invite the ward councillor if 
they wished.  Councillor Walsh advised that a residents association was in the 
process of being set up in Longfield, Coppull.   
 
Affordable housing,  
It was reported that 38 houses currently on site to date and that the target of 40 would 
be achieved, with the probability of 2 or 3 more.  CCH were committed to providing 
affordable housing and it was acknowledged that Adactus are an experienced builder.  
There was potential to acquire land to build more easily in the current financial 
climate.  Adactus are also in discussions with the Council regarding any suitable land.   
 
Antisocial behaviour 
Concerns were expressed about anti-social behaviour and clarity was sought in the 
difference in criteria applied to new tenants (up to 12 months) and tenants of longer 
than 12 months.  After this point tenants have assured tenancy and therefore more 
rights.  Assurances were given that it was the policy of CCH not to tolerate anti-social 
behaviour and that a dedicated team was in place to combat this.  There were 
currently around 90 cases, ranging from garden disputes to drugs issues.   
 
Lesley-Ann queried whether CCH felt they were receiving sufficient backup from other 
agencies, in particular Lancashire County Council, and it was agreed that she would 
have further discussion with Annabelle to see if any further improvements could be 
made.  Discussions would also consider how partnership working could be improved 
over issues like anti social behaviour and residents car parking.   
 
After the question and answer session, Paul Lees explained the current policy of the 
reorganised CCH and how this would improve their service to tenants and make them 
more accessible to tenants.  Members were assured that a marked improvement 
would be seen in the next few months and years.  CCH will be based in Chorley for 
the next five years at least.   
 
Paul explained that talks were in progress to increase the number of properties within 
the remit of CCH to make the organisation more of an equal partner in the Adactus 
group.  This would increase resources in areas such as anti social behaviour, 
maintenance team etc.  Services such as human resources would be provided 
elsewhere in the Adactus group to allow CCH to focus on delivering the service to the 
customer.   
 
The Chair, on behalf of the Task Group, thanked the officers for the honest and open 
discussion. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - CHORLEY COMMUNITY HOUSING 
  
Tuesday, 5 August 2008 

 
08.22 COLLECTION AND CONSIDERATION OF EVIDENCE FROM MEMBERS AND 

THEIR CONSTITUENTS  
 
Members noted the positive response to queries by the CCH representatives.   
 
Councillors Walsh and Lees outlined issued raised with them in relation to anti social 
behaviour.  Contact had been made with CCH and the problems were in the process 
of being resolved.   
 
Members discussed the importance of partnership working on issues such as anti 
social behaviour, car parking, speeding motorists and litter.   
 
It was queried how long the Council would receive a percentage of the funds made 
from the sale of houses.  This would be reported to a future meeting.  
 
Members AGREED to continue to gather evidence from their constituents to be 
reported back at the next meeting.  
 

08.23 THE WAY FORWARD  
 
Members requested the following for the next meeting of the task group: 

• Representatives from the three residents associations be invited to receive 
feedback on their experiences.   

• An up to date contacts list from CCH.   
 

08.24 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

• Thursday 11 September 2008 

• Tuesday 7 October 2008 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


